Oakfield ¢+ Alabama Comprehensive Plan

SURVEY RESULTS: ALL THREE COMMUNIITIES

How long have you lived in your community?

Alabama Town of Oakfield Village of Oakfield
less than 2 years 4% 2% 4%
2 to 4 years 6% 4% 7%
5 to 10 years 12% 8% 7%
11 to 20 years 22% 20% 13%
More than 20 years 56% 67% 69%
Where do you work?
Oakfield or Alabama 17% 11% 16%
Batavia 14% 22% 26%
Elsewhere Genesee County 8% 17% 5%
Monroe County 6% 4% 9%
Erie or Niagara County 24% 6% 7%
Retired 25% 28% 31%
Orleans County 3% 6% --
Wyoming County 1.5% - 3%
Onondaga County -- 2% --
Unemployed 5% -- --
Disabled 1% -- 3%
Do you receive public water?
Yes - 13% 96%
No - 87% 4%
Are you interested in receiving public water?
Yes 64% 59% 2%
No 29% 27% 2%
Not sure/ already have public water 7% 14% 96%
Do you have public sewer?
Yes - 4% 93%
No - 96% 7%
Do you have problems with water quality?
Often 47% 38%
Occasionally 18% 26%
Never 35% 36%
Do you ever have water shortages (quantity)?
Often 9% 0%
Occasionally 22% 20%
Never 69% 80%
Where should public water be provided?
In and around the developed hamlets/Village 23% 17% 29%
Town-wide 58% 71% 63%
Nowhere 15.5% 7% 4%
Other 4% 4% 2%
Would you pay higher taxes or fees for public water?
Yes 59% 67% 2%
No 41% 24% 2%
NA -- 12% 96%
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Does your community need commercial growth?

Yes 65% 80% 96%
No 35% 20% 4%
Where should commercial growth occur?

In the Village - 36% 38%
In hamlet areas 5.5% 4% 3%
Along Route 77 24% -- --
Along Route 63 21% 16% 17%
Anywhere in Town 32% 42% 38%
Other specific location - 2% 2%
In Oakfield 16% -- -
Other 2% - 2%
10. Does your community need industrial growth?

Yes 61% 84% 87%
No 39% 16% 13%
Where?

in the Village - 20% 16%
In hamlet areas 5% 30% 6%
Along Route 77 26% -- --
Along Route 63 22% 32% 30%
Anywhere in Town 29% 18% 45%
In Oakfield 13% - 2%
Other 5% - 2%
Does your community need new housing?

Yes 49% 48% 62%
No 51% 52% 38%
What type of housing is needed

Traditional single-family housing 43% 39% 36%
Smaller homes for small families, retirees 26% 35% 26%
Two- or three-family homes 9% 13% 6%
Apartments 10% 13% 24%
Mobile homes 10% - 2%
Low-income housing - - 6%
Retirement Complex 2% -- --
Where should residential housing development occur?

In and around Village - 36% 49%
In hamlet areas 31% 12% 14%
Anywhere in Town 65% 49% 37%
Other 4% 3% -
What types of improvements are needed in the Village?

None -- 6% 4%
Road improvements - 19% 24%
"Streetscape" - 25% 33%
Storefront facades - 25% 16%
New business - 25% 13%
Fix parkinglots - 1% 1%
Restaurants -- -- 7%
Other -- - 2%
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Does your community have sufficient recreational opportunities for residents?

Yes 37% 60% 39%
No 63% 40% 61%
What types of facilities are needed?

Playground, tot lots 33% 9% 15%
Sports facilities 27% 4% 12%
Passive areas (for picnicking, etc.) 35% 75% 63%
Golf course 1.5% 4% -
Trails -- -- 5%
Senior Center 1% -- -
Teen Center -- 4% 5%
Other 3% 4% --
Are more recreational trails needed in your community?

Yes 40% 49% 66%
No 60% 51% 34%
If so, what types of trails are needed?

Hiking trails 21.5% 21% 19%
Biking trails 21.5% 26% 28%
Multi-use (hike/bike) trails 44% 47% 46%
Horse trails 10% 3% 5%
Snowmobile 2% 3% -
Four-wheeler/dirt bike 1% - 2%
Would you be willing to pay higher fees or taxes for additional recreational facilities?

Yes 29% 36% 39%
No 71% 64% 61%
Do you feel there is a need for more programs and activities for youth?

Yes 53% 56% 63%
No 47% 44% 37%
Do you feel there is a need for more programs and services for seniors?

Yes 50.2% 51% 66%
No 49.8% 49% 34%
Do you feel there is a need for a community center (building)?

Yes 31% 40% 50%
No 69% 60% 50%
Should your community take steps to preserve agriculture in the Town?

Yes 80% 93% 88%
No 20% 7% 12%
How important are the following purposes of farmland protection?

Open space

1 very important 51% 52% 46%
2 16% 20% 16%
3 neutral 18% 15% 24%
4 3% 2% 2%
5 not important 12% 11% 12%
Farming as a business

1 very important 59% 71% 60%
2 13% 13% 11%
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3 neutral 14% 9% 15%
4 6% 0% 4%
5 not important 8% 7% 10%
Rural atmosphere

1 very important 63% 52% 52%
2 14% 28% 18%
3 neutral 11% 9% 16%
4 2% 2% 4%
5 not important 10% 9% 10%
Prime agricultural lands & soils

1 very important 61% 72% 58%
2 13% 15% 16%
3 neutral 14% 2% 14%
4 4% 4% 2%
5 not important 8% 7% 10%
Protect land from other development

1 very important 45% 43% 30%
2 9% 15% 11%
3 neutral 27% 17% 36%
4 6% 15% 8%
5 not important 12% 10% 15%
Should the Towns of Oakfield and Alabama and the Village of Oakfield share services?

No 27% 7% 7%
Oakfield only 11% 21% 28%
All three 62% 72% 65%
What types of services should be shared or where should existing cooperation be expanded?

None 7% 2% 2%
Highways services 19% 21% 22%
Recreational programs 20% 19% 18%
Garbage disposal services 16% 20% 18%
Services for youth 18% 18% 18%
Services for seniors 18% 16% 19%
Other 2% 4% 4%




